02-01-1999

100953389

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

| 1-28-99 RECORDATI | ION FORM COVER SHEET |
|---|--|
| TRADE | EMARKS ONLY |
| | s: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). |
| Submission Type X New | Conveyance Type Assignment License |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error | Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year |
| Reel # Frame # Reel # Frame # | Change of Name Release and Termination |
| Conveying Party | Next if additional names of annualing and an about |
| Name American National Bank and Trust | Month Day Year |
| Formerly N/A | |
| Individual General Partnership | Limited Partnership Corporation Association |
| Other | |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz | zation National |
| Receiving Party | Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached |
| Name Diamond Technology Partners In | |
| DBA/AKA/TA | |
| Composed of | |
| Address (line 1) 875 N. Michigan Avenue | |
| Address (line 2) Suite 3000 | |
| Address (line 3) Chicago | IL 60611 State/Country Zip Code |
| Individual General Partnership | Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an |
| X Corporation Association Other | appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate |
| | document from Assignment.) |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz | |
| 01/1777 IUNII | OR OFFICE USE ONLY 40 E |
| FC::481 40.00 DP | 700 |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover shoots?) information to:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 1845 FRAME: 0617

| FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 | Page 2 | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK | | | |
|--|--|---|--|--|--|
| Domestic Representative Name and Add | iress Enter for the first Re | | | | |
| Name | | | | | |
| Address (line 1) | the second secon | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Address (fine 2) | | | | | |
| Address (line 3) | | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | | |
| Correspondent Name and Address Area | Code and Telephone Number | 312-321-7670 | | | |
| Name E. Leonard Rubin | | | | | |
| Address (line 1) Gordon & Glickson P.C. | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Address (line 2) 444 N. Michigan Avenue | | | | | |
| Address (line 3) Suite 3600 | | | | | |
| Address (line 4) Chicago, Illinois 60611-3903 | | | | | |
| Pages Enter the total number of pages of | of the attached conveyance do | cument # 3 | | | |
| including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Re | gistration Number(s) | Mark if additional numbers attached | | | |
| Enter either the Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Reg | _ | | | | |
| Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) | | | | | |
| | [1,915,330] | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 | | | | | |
| Fee Amount for Pro | perties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): | \$ 40.00 | | | |
| Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account | X Deposit Account | | | | |
| (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional | rees can be charged to the account.) Account Number: | # 50-0207 | | | |
| Authori | zation to charge additional fees: | Yes X No | | | |
| Statement and Signature | | | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. | | | | | |
| E. Leonard Rubin | & Some I I. | 1/26/99 | | | |
| Name of Person Signing | Signature | Date Signed | | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 1845 FRAME: 0618

RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT, AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK

AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO, having its principal office located at 120 South LaSalle

Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603 (the "Lender"), does hereby release all of its right, title and interest

under that certain Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated November 30, 1995

made by DIAMOND TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS INC., an Illinois corporation, having its principal

office located at 875 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 3000, Chicago, Illinois 60611 ("Assignor") in

favor of Lender, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on

December 15, 1995 at Reel No. 1437, Frame No. 0427, and amended pursuant to Amendment to

Trademark Collateral Assignment Security Agreement dated November 8, 1996 which was executed by

Diamond Technology Partners Incorporated, a Delaware corporation, successor in interest to Assignor,

which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark office on December 3, 1996 at Reel

No. 1534, Frame No. 0121, and Lender hereby terminates, releases and discharges all of its right, title

and interest in and to the trademark applications and trademarks pledged to Lender for collateral

purposes pursuant to said Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement and the

Amendment thereto terminated, released and discharged herein as set forth in Schedule A attached

hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Release and Termination of Trademark Collateral Assignment

and Security Agreement is executed as of this 9th day of November, 1998.

LENDER:

AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST

COMPANY OF CHICAGO

Title: Assistant Vice President, Commercial Banking

TRADEMARK **REEL: 1845 FRAME: 0619**

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| State of Illinois |) | | | | | | |
|-----------------------------|-------------|------------|---|-------------------------------|-------------|--------------------|--------|
| |) | SS | | | | | |
| County of Cook |) | | | | | | |
| 7 . 6 | , . | • | | | | | |
| Before me, the | | | | | | | |
| aforesaid, on this 4/12 | | | | | | | |
| is to me personally known | a, and who | , being by | me duly sw | orn, depos | e and say t | hat he is the Assi | istant |
| Vice President, Commerc | ial Banking | of AME | RICAN NAT | ΓΙΟΝΑL Β | ANK AND | TRUST COMPA | ANY |
| OF CHICAGO and that | said Rele | ase and T | Cermination | of Traden | nark Colla | teral Assignment | and |
| Security Agreement was | | | | | | • | |
| instrument to be the free a | • | | | | 1 | | |
| Venita Tana | lepter | | | | | | |
| Notary Public | , | | | | | | |
| My Commission Expires: | | TARY PU | FFICIAL SEAL TA POINDEXT BLIC STATE OF SION EXP. JAN | ER FILLINOIS J. 14,2002 | | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 1845 FRAME: 0620 Schedule A to that certain Release and Termination of Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated November 9, 1998 executed by AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO.

| Registration No. | Serial No. | <u>Trademark</u> | Date of Registration |
|------------------|------------|--|----------------------|
| | | | |
| 1,975,662 | 74/489943 | DIAMOND TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS (Class 35) | May 28, 1996 |
| 1,975,663 | 74/489944 | DIAMOND TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS (Class 42) | May 28, 1996 |
| 1,976,057 | 74/615624 | Stylized Diamond Design | May 28, 1996 |

APPLICATIONS PENDING

- "TECHNISYNTHESIS", Serial Number 75/116185. Application was filed on June 5, 1996. 1.
- Navigating the Digital Future, Serial Number 75/186752. Application was filed on October 24, 2. 1996.

165795 2 110398 0346pm

RECORDED: 01/28/1999 REEL: 1845 FRAME: 0621